(TFRS7.B23)
   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (4.522.367) (122.985) (4.945) (6.864.339) (163.395) 1.995
22.Total fair value of financial instruments used
for foreign currency hedging - - - - - -
23. Hedged amount for current assets - - - - - -
24. Hedged amount for current
liabilities - - - - - -
25. Export 2.624.530 80.059 - 2.419.588 72.131 14.516
26. Import 251.617 7.910 7.287 802.986 19.047 -

(Convenience translation into English of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Batıçim Batı Anadolu Çimento Sanayii Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024
(All amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL
at December 31, 2024 unless otherwise indicated.)

(59)

27. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Table of foreign currency sensitivity analysis

December 31,
2024

Profit / (loss)
effect before tax

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

When USD changes by 10% against TL
1- USD net asset/liability (434.068) 434.068
2- Amount hedged from USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (434.068) 434.068

When Euro changes by 10% against TL
4- Euro net asset/liability (18.169) 18.169
5- Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (18.169) 18.169

Total (3 + 6 ) (452.237) 452.237

December 31,

2023

Profit / (loss)
effect before tax

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

When USD changes by 10% against TL
1- USD net asset/liability (697.391) 697.391
2- Amount hedged from USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (697.391) 697.391

A When Euro changes by 10% against TL
4- Euro net asset/liability 10.958 (10.958)
5- Amount hedged from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 10.958 (10.958)

Total (3 + 6 ) (686.433) 686.433

(Convenience translation into English of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Batıçim Batı Anadolu Çimento Sanayii Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024
(All amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL
at December 31, 2024 unless otherwise indicated.)

(60)

27. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the group borrow funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and defined risk
aptitude; ensuring optimal hedging strategies are applied, by either positioning the statement of financial
position or protecting interest expense through different interest rate cycles.